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IN THE DISTRICT COURT IN AND FOR WOODWARD coqgmm.mm
STATE OF OKLAHOMA - | , OKLA

¥

STATE OF OKLAHOMA, ) MAR 2 = 2008
)
reom > o
) “'_—"“"——“L-—L—JQ‘:::_DEPL”
VS. ) Case No. CJ-2007-102 ~=
) —
LESLIE MORTON, ) CE-oo08— 56
)
Defendant. )
INDICTMENT

[Counts 1-20: Filing False Fictitious or Fraudulent Claims Against the State or In the
Alternative Obtaining or Attempting to Obtain Property by Trick or Deception-False
statements or Pretenses - 20 Counts]

On the 23 day of January, 2008, by order of the Woodward County District Court entered
on the 5 day of December, the Woodward County Grand Jury was convened to serve from that date
unti} such matters pending before said county grand jury are fully investigated. Said grand jury is
composed of good and lawful men and women, legally drawn and summoned accor&ing 1o law and
then and there examined, impaneled, sworn and charged according to law to diligently inquire into
the true and presentment make of all public offenses against the State of Oklahoma and having been
committed in Woodward County, Oklahoma, do upon their oath and in the name and by the authority
of the State of Oklahoma, do present and find cause for removal as described fully herein.

That at all times relevant, LESLIE MORTON, has been and presently is the duly elected

Sheriff for WOODWARD COUNTY, Oklahoma, having held office for consecutive terms since

his initial election in November 1998.  That LESLIE MORTON did knowingly, willfully,
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unlawfully and corruptly commit misconduct in office, to wit:

Count 1:

On or about the 1% day of July, 2003 A.D., through the 31 day of July 2003 A.D.,LESLIE
MORTON while in Woodward County, Oklahoma did make, present, or cause to be
presented to an employee or officer of WOODWARD COUNTY, State of Oklahoma, or
to a department or agency thereof, a false, fictitious or fraudulent claim(s) for payment of
public funds upon or against WOODWARD COUNTY, State of Oklaboma, or a department
thereof, knowing such claim to be false, fictitious or fraudulent and contrary to the provisions
of fitle 21 of the Oklahoma Statutes Section 358 and that LESLIE MORTON did in fact
receive a benefit as a direct result of having made said false, fictitious or fraudulent claim(s)
for payment. That LESLIE MORTON submitted said false, fictitious or frandulent claim(s)
while knowingly and willfully omitting the performance of an. official act and/or duty in

relation thereto and/or submitted the referenced claim(s) so as to fraudulently collect a travel

allowance intended by law to only be issued in lieu of reimbursement for travel expenses
within WOODWARD COUNTY. That LESLIE MORTON’s intentional submission of
false, fictitious or fraudulent claim(s) directly resulted in the preparation and release of a
warrant issued by and through the clerk’s office in and for WOODWARD COUNTY and,
therefore, resulted in financial lossto WOODWARD COUNTY and personal financial gain
t0 and for LESLIE MORTON contrary to law and against the peace and dignity of the State

of Oklahoma.
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Or In the Alternative
Count 1:
On ot about the 1% day of July, 2003 A.D., through the 31% day of July 2003 AD., LESLIE
MORTON while in Woodward County, Oklahoma did make, present, or cause to be
presented to an employee or officer of WOODWARD COUNTY, State of Oklaboma, or
to a department or agency thereof, and obtained or attempted to obtain property by trick or
deception-false statements or pretenses for payment of public funds upon or against
WOODWARD COUNTY, State of Oklahoma, or adepartment thereof, knowing such claim
to be false and contrary to the provisions of title 21 of the Oklahoma Statutes Section 1541.1
et seq., and that LESLIE MORTON did in fact receive a benefit as a direct result of having
made said false claim(s) for payment. That LESLIE MORTON submitted said false,
fictitious or fraudulent claim(s) while knowingly and willfully omitting the performance of
an official act and/or duty in relation thereto and/or submitted the referenced claim(s) so as
to fraudulently collect a travel allowance intended by law to only be issued in lieu of
reimbursement for travel expenses within WOODWARD COUNTY. That LESLIE
MORTON's intentional submission of false claim(s) directly resulted in the preparation and
release of a warrant issued by and through the clerk’s office in and for WOODWARD
COUNTY and, therefore, resulted in financial loss to WOODWARD COUNTY and
personal financial gain to and for LESLIE MORTON contrary to law and against the peace

and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.
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Count 2:

On or about the 1% day of August, 2003 A.D., through the 31¥ day of August 2003 A.D.,

LESLIE MORTON while in Woodward County, Oklahoma did make, present, or cause to

be presented to an employee or officer of WOODWARD COUNTY, State of Oklahoma, or

to a department or agency thereof, a false, fictitious or fraudulent claim(s) for payment of
public funds upon or against WOODWARD COUNTY, State of Oklahoma, or a department
thereof, knowing such claim to be false, fictitious ot fraudulent and contrary to the provisions
£ sitle 21 of the Oklahoma Statutes Section 358 and that LESLIE MORTON did in fact
receive a benefit as a direct result of having made said false, fictitious or fraudulent claim(s)
for payment. That LESLIE MORTON submitted said false, fictitious or fraudulent claim(s)
while knowingly and willfully omitting the performance of an official act and/or duty in
relation thereto and/or submitted the referenced claim(s) so as to fraudulently collect a travel
allowance intended by law to only be issued in lieu of reimbursement for travel expenses
within WOODWARD COUNTY. That LESLIE MORTON’s intentional submission of
false, fictitious or frandulent claim(s) directly resulted in the preparation and release of a
warrant issued by and through the clerk’s office in and for WOODWARD COUNTY and,
therefore, resulted in financial loss to WOODWARD COUNTY and personal financial gain
to and for LESLIE MORTON contrary to law and against the peace and dignity of the State

of Oklahoma.
Or, In the Alternative

Count 2:

On or about the 1% day of August, 2003 A.D., through the 31% day of August 2003 AD.,
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LESLIE MORTON while in Woodward County, Oklahoma did make, present, or cause to
be presented to an employee or officer of WOODWARD COUNTY, Staie of Oklahoma, or
to a department or agency thereof, obtain property by trick or deception-false statements or
pretenses for payment of public funds upon or against WOODWARD COUNTY, State of
Oklahoma, or a department thereof, knowing such claim to be false and contrary to the
provisions of title 21 of the Oklahoma Statutes Section 1541.1 ef seq., and that LESLIE
MORTON did in fact receive a benefit as a direct result of having made said false, fictitious
or fraudulent claim(s) for payment. That LESLTE MORTON submitted said false claim(s)
while knowingly and willfully omittiog the performance of an official act and/or duty in

relation thereto and/or submitted the referenced claim(s) so as to frandulently collect a travel

allowance intended by law to only be issued in lieu of reimbursement for travel expenses
within WOODWARD COUNTY. That LESLIE MORTON’s intentional submission of
false claim(s) directly resulted in the preparation and release of a warrant issued by and
through the clerk’s office in and for WOODWARD COUNTY and, therefore, resulied in
financial loss to WOODWARD COUNTY and personal financial gain to and for LESLIE
MORTON contrary to law and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.
Count 3:
On or about the 1= day of September, 2003 A.D., through the 30® day of September 2003
A.D., LESLIE MORTON, while in Woodward County did make, present, or cause to be
presented to an employee or officer of WOODWARD COUNTY, State of Oklahoma, or
to a department or agency thereof, a false, fictitious or fraudulent claim(s) for payment of

public funds upon or against WOODWARD COUNTY, State of Oklahoma, ora department
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thereof, knowing such claim to be false, fictitious or fraudulent and contrary to the provisions
of title 2] of the Oklahoma Statutes Section 358 and that LESLIE MORTON did in fact
receive a benefit as a direct result of having made said' false, fictitious or fraudulent claim(s)
for payment. That LESLIE MORTON submitted said false, fictitious or frandulent claim(s)
while knowingly and willfully omitting the performance of an official act and/or duty in

relation thereto and/or submitted the referenced claim(s) so as to fraudulently collect a travel

allowance intended by law to only be issued in lieu of reimbursement for travel expenses
within WOODWARD COUNTY. That LESLIE MORTON’s intentional submission of
false, fictitious or fraudulent claim(s) directly resulted in the preparation and release of a
warrant issued by and through the clerk’s office in and for WOODWARD COUNTY and,
therefore, resulted in financial lossto WOODWARD COUNTY and personal financial gain
10 and for LESLYE MORTON contrary to law and against the peace and digpity of the State
of Oklahoma. |
Or, In the Alternative
Count 3:

On or about the 1% day of September, 2003 A.D., through the 30% day of September 2003
A.D., LESLIE MORTON, while in Woodward County did make, present, or cause to be
presented to an employee or officer of WOODWARD COUNTY, State of Oklahoma, or
to a department or agency thereof, obtain property by trick or deception-false statements or
pretenses payment of public funds upon or against WOODWARD COUNTY, State of
Oklahoma, or a department thereof, knowing such claim to be false and contrary to the

provisions of title 21 of the Oklahoma Statutes Section 1541.1 et seq., and that LESLIE

Page 6 of 38



03/27/2008 11:22 FAX Judge Linder

@oo7

MORTON did in fact receive a benefit as a direct result of having made said false claim(s)
for payment. That LESLIE MORTON submitted said false claim(s) while knowingly and
willfully omitting the performance of an official act and/or duty in relation thereto and/or
submitted the referenced claim(s) so as to fraudulently collect a travel allowance intended
by law to only be issued in lieu of reimbursement for travel expenses within WOODWARD
COUNTY. That LESLIE MORTON’s intentiopal submission of false claim(s) directly
resulted in the preparation and release of a warrant issued by and through the clerk’s office
in and for WOODWARD COUNTY and, therefore, resulted in financial loss to
WOODWARD COUNTY and personal financial gain to and for LESLIE MORTON

contrary to law and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.

Count 4:

On or about the 1 day of October, 2003 A.D., through the 31* day of October 2003 A.D.,
LESLIE MORTON while in Woodward County, Oklahoma, did make, present, oy cause
to be presented to an employee or officer of WOODWARD COUNTY, State of Oklahoma,
or to a departmenpt or agency thereof, a false, fictitious or frandulent claim(s) for payment
of public funds upon or against WOODWARD COUNTY, State of Oklahoma, or a
department thereof, knowing such claim to be false, fictitious or fraudulent and contrary to
the provisions of title 2] of the Oklahoma Statutes Section 358 and that LESLIE MORTON
did in fact receive a benefit as a direct result of having made said false, fictitious or
fraudulent claim(s) for payment. That LESLIE MORTON submitted said false, fictitious

or fraudulent claim(s) while knowingly and willfully omitting the performance of an official

Page 7 of 38



03/27/2008 11:22 FAX Judge Linder doos

act and/or duty in relation thereto and/or submitted the referenced claim(s) so as to

fraudulently collect a travel allowance intended by law to only be issued in lieu of
reimbursement for travel expenses within WOODWARD COUNTY. That LESLIE
MORTON’s intentional submission of false, fictitious or fraudulent claim(s) directly
resulted in the preparation and release of a warrant issued by and through the clerk’s office
in and for WOODWARD COUNTY and, therefore, resulted in financial loss to
WOODWARD COUNTY and persopal financial gain to and for LESLIE MORTON

contrary to law and against the peace and digity of the State of Oklahoma.

Or, In the Alternative
Count 4:

On or about the 1* day of October, 2003 A.D., through the 31* day of October 2003 A.D.,
LESLIE MORTON while in Woodward County, Oklahoma did make, present, or cause to
be presented to an employee or officer of WOODWARD COUNTY, State of Oklahoma,
or to a department or agency thereof,, obtain property by trick or deception-false staternents
or pretenses for payment of public funds upon or against WOODWARD COUNTY, State
of Oklahoma, or a department thereof, knowing such claim to be false and contrary to the
provisions of title 21 of the Oklahoma Statutes Section 1541.1 et seq., and that LESLIE
MORTON did in fact receive a benefit as a direct result of having made said false, fictitious
or fraudulent claim(s) for payment. That LESLIE MORTON submitted said false claim(s)
while knowingly and willfully omitting the performance of an official act and/or duty in

relation thereto and/or submitted the referenced claim(s) so as to fraudulently collect a travel

allowance intended by law to only be issued in lieu of reimbursement for travel expenses
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within WOODWARD COUNTY. That LESLIE MORTON’s intentional submission of
false claim(s) directly resulted in the preparation and release of a warrant issued by and
through the clerk’s office in and for WOODWARD COUNTY and, therefore, resulted in
financial loss t6 WOODWARD COUNTY and personal financial gain to and for LESLIE

MORTON contrary to law and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.

Count 5:

On or about the 1% day of November, 2003 A.D., through the 31* day of November 2003

A.D., LESLIE MORTON while in Woodward County, Oklahoma, did make, present, or

cause to be presented to an employee or officer of WOODWARD COUNTY, State of
Oklahoma, or to a department or agency thereof, a false, fictitious or fraudulent claim(s) for
payment of public funds upon or against WOODWARD COUNTY, State of Oklahoma, or
a department thereof, knowing such claim to be false, fictitious or fraudulent and contrary
to the provisions of title 21 of the Oklahoma Statutes Section 358 and that LESLIE
MORTON did in fact receive a benefit as a direct result of having made said false, fictitious
or frandulent claim(s) for payment. That LESLIE MORTON submitted said false, fictitious
or fraudulent claim(s) while knowingly and willfully omitting the performance of an official
act and/or duty in relation thereto and/or submitted the referenced claim(s) so as to
fraudulently collect a travel allowance intended by law to only be issued in lieu of
reimbursement for travel expepses within WOODWARD COUNTY. That LESLIE
MORTON’s intentional submission of false, fictitious or fraudulent claim(s) directly

resulted in the preparstion and release of a warrant issued by and through the clerk’s office
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in and for WOODWARD COUNTY and, therefore, resulted in financial loss to
WOODWARD COUNTY and personal fipancial gain to and for LESLIE MORTON
contrary to law and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.
Or, In the Alternative
Count 5:

On or about the 1% day of November, 2003 A.D., through the 31* day of November 2003
AD., LESLIE MORTON while in Woodward County, Oklahoma did make, present, or
cause to be presented to an employee or officer of WOODWARD COUNTY, State of
Oklahoma, or to 2 department or agency thereof, obtain property by trick or deception-false
statements or pretenses for payment of public funds upon or against WOODWARD
COUNTY, State of Oklahoma, or a department thereof, knowing such claim to be false and
contrary to the provisions of title 21 of the Oklahoma Statutes Section 1541.1 ef seg., and
that LESLIE MORTON did in fact receive a benefit as a direct result of having made said
false, fictitious or fraudulent claim(s) for payment. That LESLIE MORTON submitted said
false claim(s) while knowingly and willfully omitting the performance of an official act
and/or duty in relation thereto and/or submitted the referenced claim(s) so as to fraudulently
collect 2 travel allowance intended by law to only be issued in lieu of reimbursement for
travel expenses within WOODWARD COUNTY. That LESLIE MORTON?’s intentional
submission of false claim(s) directly resulted in the preparation and release of a warrant
jssued by and through the clerk’s office in and for WOODWARD COUNTY and, therefore,
resulted in financial loss to WOODWARD COUNTY and personal financial gain to and

for LESLIE MORTON conirary to law and against the peace and dignity of the State of
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Oklahoma.

Count 6:

On or about the 1% day of December, 2003 A.D., through the 31* day of December 2003
A.D., LESLIE MORTON while in Woodward County, Oklahoma, did make, present, or
cause to be presented to an employee or officer of WOODWARD COUNTY, State of
Oklahoma, or to a department or agency thereof, a false, fictitious or fraudulent claim(s) for
payment of public funds upon or against WOODWARD COUNTY, State of Oklzahoma, or
a department thereof, knowing such claim to be false, fictitious or fraudulent and contrary
to the provisions of fitle 21 of the Oklahoma Statutes Section 358 and that LESLIE
MORTON did in fact receive a benefit as a direct result of having made said false, fictitious
or fraudulent claim(s) for payment. That LESLIE MORTON submitted said false, fictitious
or fraudulent claim(s) while knowingly and willfully omitting the performance of an official

act and/or duty in relation thereto and/or submitted the referenced claim(s) so as to

fraudulently collect a travel allowance intended by law to only be issued in lieu of
reimbursement for travel expenses within WOODWARD COUNTY. That LESLIE
MORTON’s intentional submission of false, fictitious or fraudulent claim(s) directly
resulted in the preparation and release of a warrant issued by and through the clerk’s office
in and for WOODWARD COUNTY and, therefore, resulted in financial loss to
WOODWARD COUNTY and personal financial gain to and for LESLIE MORTON

contrary to law and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklaboma.
Or, In the Alternative

Count 6:
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~ On or about the 1% day of December, 2003 A.D., through the 31% day of December 2003
A.D., LESLIE MORTON while in Woodward County, Oklahoma did make, present, or
cause to be presented to an employee or officer of WOODWARD COUNTY, State of
Oklahoma, ot to a department or agency thereof, obtain property by trick or deception-false
statements or pretenses for payment of public funds upon or against WOODWARD
COUNTY, State of Oklahoma, or a department thereof, knowing such claim to be false and
contrary to the provisions of title 21 of the Oklahoma Statutes Section 1541.1 e seq., and
that LESLIE MORTON did in fact receive a benefit as a direct result of having made said
false, fictitious or fraudulent claim(s) for payment. That LESLIE MORTON submitted said
false claim(s) while knowingly and willfully omitting the performance of an official act

and/or duty in relation thereto and/or submitted the referenced claim(s) so as to frandulently

collect a travel allowance intended by law to only be issued in lieu of reimbursement for
travel expenses within WOODWARD COUNTY. ThatLESLIE MORTON?’s intentional
submission of false claim(s) directly resulted in the preparation and release of a warrant
issued by and through the clerk’s office in and for WOODWARD COUNTY and, therefore,
resulted in financial loss to WOODWARD COUNTY and personal financial gain to and
for LESLIE MORTON contrary to law and against the peace and dignity of the State of
Oklahoma.
Count 7:

On or about the 1* day of January, 2004 A.D., through the 31* day of January 2004 A.D.,
LESLIE MORTON while in Woodward County, Oklahoma, did make, present, or cause

to be presented to an employee or officer of WOODWARD COUNTY, State of Oklahoma,
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or to a department or agency thereof, 2 false, fictitious or fraudulent claim(s) for payment
of public funds upon or against WOODWARD COUNTY, State of Oklaboma, or a
department thereof, knowing such claim to be false, fictitious or fraudulent and contrary to
the provisions of title 2] of the Oklahoma Statutes Section 358 and that LESLIEMORTON
did in fact receive a bepefit as a direct result of having made said false, fictitious or
fraudulent claim(s) for payment. That LESLIE MORTON submitted said false, fictitious
or fraudulent claim(s) while knowingly and willfully omitting the performance of an official
act and/or duty in relation thereto and/or submitted the referenced claim(s) so as to
fraudulently collect a travel allowance intended by law to only be issued in lieu of
reirnbursement for travel expenses within WOODWARD COUNTY. That LESLIE
MORTON?’s intentional submission of false, fictitious or fraudulent claim(s) directly

 resulted in the preparation and release of a warrant issued by and through the clerk’s office
in and for WOODWARD COUNTY and, therefore, resulted in financial loss to
WOODWARD COUNTY and personal financial gain to and for LESLIE MORTON
contrary to law and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.

Or, In the Alternative
Count 7:

On or about the 1% day of January, 2004 A.D., through the 31® day of January 2004 A.D.,
LESLIE MORTON while in Woodward County, Oklahoma did make, present, or cause to
be presented to an employee or officer of WOODWARD COUNTY, State of Oklahoma,
or to a department or agency thereof, obtain property by trick or deception-false statements

or pretenses for payment of public funds upon or against WOODWARD COUNTY, State
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of Oklahoma, or a department thereof, knowing such. claim to be false and contrary to the
provisions of title 21 of the Oklahoma Statutes Section 1541.1 ef seg., and that LESLIE
MORTON did in fact receive a benefit as a direct result of having made said false, fictitious
or frandulent claim(s) for payment. That LESLIE MORTON submitted said false claim(s)
while knowingly and willfully omitting the performance of an official act and/or duty in
relation thereto and/or submitted the referenced claim(s) so asto fraudulently collect a travel
allowance intended by law to only be issued in lieu of reimbursement for travel expenses
within WOODWARD COUNTY. That LESLIE MORTON’s intentional submission of
false claim(s) directly resulted in the preparation and release of a warrant issued by and
through the clerk’s office in and for WOODWARD COUNTY and, therefore, resulted in
financial loss to WOODWARD COUNTY and personal financial gain to and for LESLIE
MORTON contrary to law and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.
Count 8:
On ot about the 1% day of February, 2004 A.D., through the 28" day of February 2004 A.D.,
LESLIE MORTON while in Woodward County, Oklahoma, did make, present, or cause
to be presented to an employee or officer of WOODWARD COUNTY, State of Oklahoma,
or to a department or agency thereof, a false, fictitious or fraudulent claim(s) for payment
of public funds upon or against WOODWARD COUNTY, State of Oklahoma, or a
department thereof, knowing such claim to be false, fictitious or fraudulent and contrary to
the provisions of fitle 21 of the Oklahoma Statutes Section 358 and that LESLIE MORTON
did in fact receive a benefit as a direct result of having made said false, fictitious or

fraudulent claim(s) for payment. That LESLIE MORTON submitted said false, fictitious
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or fraudulent claim(s) while knowingly and willfully omitting the performance of an official
act and/or duty in relation thereto and/or submitted the referenced claim(s) so as 1o
fraudulently collect a travel allowance intended by law to only be issued in lieu of
reimbursement for travel expenses within WOODWARD COUNTY. That LESLIE
MORTON's intentional submission of false, fictitious or fraudulent claim(s) directly
resulted in the preparation and release of a warrant issued by and through the clerk’s office
in and for WOODWARD COUNTY and, therefore, resulted in financial loss to
WOODWARD COUNTY and personal financial gain to and for LESLIE MORTON

- contrary to law and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.
Or, In the Alternative

Count 8:
On or about the 1% day of February, 2004 A.D., through the *™ day of February 2004 A.D.,
LESLIE MORTON while in Woodward County, Oklahoma did make, present, or cause to
be presented to an employes or officer of WOODWARD COUNTY, State of Oklahoma,
or to a department or agency thereof, obtain property by trick or deception-false statements
or pretenses for payment of public funds upon or against WOODWARD COUNTY, State
of Oklahoma, or a department thereof, knowing such claim to be false and contrary to the
provisions of title 21 of the Oklahoma Statutes Section 1541.1 et seq., and that LESLIE
MORTON did in fact receive a beefit as a direct result of having made said false, fictitious
or fraudulent claim(s) for payment. That LESLIE MORTON submitted said false claim(s)
while knowingly and willfully omitting the performance of an official act and/or duty in

telation thereto apd/ot submitted the referenced claim(s) so as to fraudulently collect a travel
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allowance intended by law to only be issued in lieu of reimbursement for travel expenscs
within WOODWARD COUNTY. That LESLIE MORTON’s intentional submission of
false claim(s) directly resulted in the preparation and release of a warrant issued by and
through the clerk’s office in and for WOODWARD COUNTY and, therefore, resulted in
financial loss to WOODWARD COUNTY and personal financial gain to and for LESLIE
MORTON contrary to law and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.
Count 9:

On or about the 1% day of March, 2004 A.D., through the 31* day of March 2004 A.D.,
LESLIE MORTON while in Woodward County, Oklahoma, did make, present, or cause
10 be presented to an employee or officer of WOODWARD COUNTY, State of Oklahoma,
ot to a department or agency thereof, a false, fictitious or frandulent claim(s) for payment
of public funds upon or against WOODWARD COUNTY, State of Oklahoma, or a
department thereof, knowing such claim to be false, fictitious or fraundulent and contraty to
the provisions of fitle 21 of the Oklahoma Statutes Section 358 and that LESLIE MORTON
did in fact receive a benefit as a direct result of having made said false, fictitious or
frandulent claim(s) for payment. That LESLIE MORTON submitted said false, fictitious
or fraudulent claim(s) while knowingly and willfully omitting the performance of an official

act and/or duty in relation thereto and/or submitted the referenced c¢laim(s) so as to

fraudulently collect a travel allowance intended by law to only be issued in lieu of
reimbursement for travel expenses within WOODWARD COUNTY.  That LESLIE
MORTON?’s intentional submission of false, fictitious or fraudulent claim(s) directly

resulted in the preparation and release of a warrant issued by and through the clerk’s office
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in and for WOODWARD COUNTY and, therefore, resulted in financial loss to
WOODWARD COUNTY and personal financial gain to and for LESLIE MORTON
contrary to law and-against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.
Or, In the Alternative
Count 9:

On or about the 1* day of March, 2004 A.D., through the 31* day of March 2004 AD,,
LESLIE MORTON while in Woodward County, Oklahoma did make, present, or cause to
be presented to an employee or officer of WOODWARD COUNTY, State of Oklahoma,
or to a department or agency thereof, obtain property by trick or deception-false statements
or pretenses for payment of public funds upon or against WOODWARD COUNTY, State
of Oklahoma, or a department thereof, knowing such claim to be false and contrary to the
provisions of title 21 of the Oklahoma Statutes Section 1541.1 et seq., and that LESLIE
MORTON did in fact receive a benefit as a direct result of having made said false, fictitious
or fraudulent claim(s) for payment. That LESLIE MORTON submitted said false claim(s)
while knowingly and willfully omitting the performance of an official act and/or duty in
relation thereto and/or submitted the referenced claim(s) so as to fraudulently collecta travel
allowance intended by law to only be issued in licu of reimbursement for travel expenses
within WOODWARD COUNTY. That LESLIE MORTON’s intentional submission of
false claim(s) directly resulted in the preparation and release of a warrant issued by and
through the clerk’s office in and for WOODWARD COUNTY and, therefore, resulted in
finencial loss to WOODWARD COUNTY and personal financial gain to and for LESLIE

MORTON contrary to law and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.
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Count 10:

On or about the 1% day of April, 2004 A.D., through the 30" day of April 2004 A.D.,

LESLIE MORTON while in Woodward County, Oklahoma, did make, present, or cause

to be presented to an employee or officer of WOODWARD COUNTY, State of Oklahoma,

or to a department or agency thereof, a false, fictitious or fraundulent claim(s) for payment
of public funds upon or against WOODWARD COUNTY, State of Oklahoma, or a
department thereof, knowing such claim to be false, fictitious or fraudulent and contrary to
the provisions of fitle 21 of the Oklahoma Statutes Section 358 and that LESLIE MORTON
did in fact receive a benefit as a direct result of having made said false, fictitious or
fraudulent claim(s) for payment. That LESLIE MORTON submitted said false, fictitious
or fraudulent claim(s) while knowingly and willfully omitting the performance of an official
act and/or duty in relation thereto and/or submitted the referenced claim(s) so as io
fraudulently collect a travel allowance intended by law to only be issued in Lieu of
reimbursement for travel expenses within WOODWARD COUNTY.  That LESLIE
MORTON’s intentional submission of false, fictitious or fraudulent claim(s) directly
resulted in the preparation and release of a warrant issued by and through the clerk’s office
in and for WOODWARD COUNTY and, therefore, resulted in financial loss to
WOODWARD COUNTY and personal financial gain to and for LESLIE MORTON

contrary to law and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.
Or, In the Alternative

Count 10:
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On or about the 1% day of April, 2004 A.D., through the 30th day of April 2004 A.D.,
LESLIE MORTON while in Woodward County, Oklahoma did make, present, or cause to
be presented to an employee or officer of WOODWARD COUNTY, State of Oklahoma,
or to a department or agency thereof, obtain property by trick or deception-false statements
or pretenses for payment of public funds upon or against WOODWARD COUNTY, State
of Oklahoma, or a department thereof, knowing sﬁch claim to be false and contrary to the
provisions of title 21 of the Oklahoma Statutes Section 1541.1 et seq., and that LESLIE
MORTON did in fact receive a benefit as a direct result of having made said false, fictitious
or fraudulent claim(s) for payment. That LESLIE MORTON submitted said false claim(s)
while knowingly and willfully omitting the performance of an official act and/or duty in
relation thereto and/or submitted the referenced claim(s) so asto fraudulently collect a travel
allowance intended by law to only be issued in lieu of reimbursement for travel expenses
within WOODWARD COUNTY. That LESLIE MORTON’s intentional submission of
false claim(s) directly resulted in the preparation and release of a warrant issued by and
through the clerk’s office in and for WOODWARD COUNTY and, therefore, resulted in
financial loss to WOODWARD COUNTY and personal financial gain to and for LESLIE
MORTON contrary to law and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.
Count 11:
On or about the 1% day of May, 2004 A.D., through the 3 1# day of May 2004 A.D., LESLIE
MORTON while in Woodward County, Oklahoma, did make, present, or cause to be
presented to an employee or officer of WOODWARD COUNTY, State of Oklahoma, or

to a department or agency thereof, a false, fictitious or fraudulent claim(s) for payment of
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public funds upon or against WOODWARD COUNTY, State of’ Oklahoma, or a department
thereof, knowing such claim to be false, fictitious or fraudulent and contrary to the provisions
of title 21 of the Oklahoma Statutes Section 358 and that LESLIE MORTON did in fact
receive a benefit as a direct resuit of having made said false, fictitious or fraudulent claim(s)
for payment. That LESLIE MORTON submitted said false, fictitious or fraudulent claim(s)
while knowingly and willfully omitting the performance of an official act and/or duty in

relation thereto and/or submitted the referenced claim(s) so as to fraudulently collect a travel

allowance intended by law to only be issued in licu of reimbursement for travel expenses
within WOODWARD COUNTY. That LESLIE MORTON?’s intentional submission of
false, fictitious or fraudulent claim(s) directly resulted in the preparation and release of a
warrant issued by and through the clerk’s office in and for WOODWARD COUNTY and,
therefore, resulted in financial loss to WOODWARD COUNTY and persanal financial gain
to and for LESLIE MORTON contrary to law and against the peace and dignity of the State

of Oklahoma.

Or, In the Alternative

Count 11:
On or about the 1% day of May, 2004 A.D., through the 31% day of May 2004 A.D.,LESLIE
MORTON while in Woodward County, Oklahoma did make, present, or cause to be
presented to an employee or officer of WOODWARD COUNTY, State of Oklahoma, or
to a department or agency thereof, obtain property by trick or deception-false statements or
pretenses for payment of public funds upon or against WOODWARD COUNTY, State of

Oklahoma, or a department thereof, knowing such claim to be false and contrary to the
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provisions of fitle 21 of the Oklahoma Statutes Section 1541.1 ef seq., and that LESLIE
MORTON did in fact receive a benefit as a direct result of baving made said false, fictitious
or fraudulent claim(s) for payment. That LESLYE MORTON submitted said false claim(s)
while knowingly and willfully omitting the performance of an official act and/or duty in
relation thereto and/or submitted the referenced claim(s) so as to fraudulently collect a travel
allowance intended by law to only be issued in lieu of reimbursement for travel expenses
within WOODWARD COUNTY. That LESLIE MORTON’s intentional submission of
false claim(s) directly resulted in the preparation and release of a warrant issued by and
through the clerk’s office in and for WOODWARD COUNTY and, therefore, resulted in
financial loss to WOODWARD COUNTY and personal financial gain to and for LESLIE
MORTON contrary to law and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.
Count 12:

On or about the 1% day of June, 2004 A.D., through the 30* day of June 2004 A.D., LESLIE
MORTON while in Woodward County, Oklahoma, did make, present, or cause to be
presented to an employee or officer of WOODWARD COUNTY, State of Oklahoma, or
to a department or agency thereof, a false, fictitious or fraudulent claim(s) for payment of
public funds upon ot against WOODWARD COUNTY, State of Oklahoma, ora department
thereof, knowing such claim to be false, fictitious or fraudulent and contrary to the provisions
of title 21 of the Oklahoma Statutes Section 358 and that LESLIE MORTON did in fact
receive a benefit as a direct result of having made said false, fictitious or fraudulent claim(s)
for payment. That LESLIE MORTON submitted said false, fictitious or frandulent claim(s)

while knowingly and willfully omitting the performance of an official act and/or duty in
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relation thereto and/or submitted the referenced claim(s) so asto fraudulently collect a travel
allowance intended by law to only be issued in lieu of reimbursement for travel expenses
within WOODWARD COUNTY. That LESLTE MORTON’s intentional submission of
falge, fictitious or fraudulent claim(s) directly resulted in the preparation and release of a
warrant issued by and through the clerk’s office in and for WOODWARD COUNTY and,
therefore, resulted in financial loss to WOODWARD COUNTY and personal financial gain
to and for LESLIE MORTON contrary to law and against the peace and dignity of the State
of .Oklahoma.
Or, in the Alternative
Count 12:

On or about the 1¥ day of June, 2004 A.D., through the 30th day of June 2004 A.D,,
LESLIE MORTON while in Woodward County, Oklahoma did make, present, or cause o
be presented to an employee or officer of WOODWARD COUNTY, State of Oklahoma,
or to a department or agency thereof, obtain property by trick or deception-false statements
or pretenses for payment of public funds upon or against WOODWARD COUNTY, State
of Oklahoma, or a department thereof, knowing such claim to be false and contrary to the
provisions of title 21 of the Oklahoma Statutes Section 1541.1 et seq., and that LESLIE
MORTON did in fact receive a benefit as a direct result of having made said false, fictitious
or fraudulent claim(s) for payment. That LESLIE MORTON submitted said false claim(s)
while knowingly and willfully omitting the performance of an official act and/or duty in
relation thereto apd/or submitted the referenced claim(s) so asto fraudulently collect a travel

allowance intended by law to only be issued in lieu of reimbursement for travel expenses
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within WOODWARD COUNTY. That LESLIE MORTON?s intentional submission of
false claim(s) directly resulted in the preparation and release of a warrant issued by and
through the clerk’s office in and for WOODWARD COUNTY and, therefore, resulted in
financial loss to WOODWARD COUNTY and personal financial gain to and for LESLIE
MORTON contrary to law and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.
Count 13:

On or about the 1* day of July, 2004 A.D., through the 31% day of July 2004 A.D., LESLIE
MORTON while in Woodward County, Oklahoma, did make, present, or cause to be
presented to an employee or officer of WOODWARD COUNTY, State of Oklahoma, or
to a department or agency thereof, a false, fictitious or fraudulent claim(s) for payment of
public finds upon or against WOODWARD COUNTY, State of Oklahoma, or a department
thereof, knowing such claim to be false, fictitious or frandulent and contrary to the provisions
of title 21 of the Oklaboma Statutes Section 358 and that LESLIE MORTON did in fact
receive a benefit as a direct result of having made said false, fictitious or fraudulent claim(s)
for payment. That LESLIE MORTON submitted said false, fictitious or fraudulent claim(s)
while knowingly and willfully omitting the performance of an official act and/or duty in
relation thereto apd/or submitted the referenced claim(s) so as to fraudulently collect a travel
allowance intended by law to only be issued in licu of reimbursement for travel expenses
within WOODWARD COUNTY. That LESLIE MORTON’s intentional submission of
false, fictitious or fraudulent claim(s) directly resulted in the preparation and release of a
warrant issued by and through the clerk’s office in and for WOODWARD COUNTY and,

therefore, resulted in financial loss to WOODWARD COUNTY and personal financial gain
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t0 and for LESLIE MORTON contrary to law and against the peace and dignity of the State
of Oklahoma.
Or, In the Alternative
Count 13:

On or about the 1% day of July, 2004 A.D., through the 31% day of July 2004 A.D., LESLIE
MORTON while in Woodward County, Oklahoma did make, present, or cause to be
presented to an employee or officer of WOODWARD COUNTY, State of Oklahoma, or
to a department or agency thereof, obtain property by trick or deception-false statements or
pretenses for payment of public funds upon or against WOODWARD COUNTY, State of
Oklahoma, or a department thereof, knowing such claim to be false and contrary to the
provisions of title 2] of the Oklahoma Statutes Section 1541.1 et seq., and that LESLIE
MORTON did in fact receive a benefit as a direct result of having made said false, fictitious
or fraudulent claim(s) for payment. That LESLIE MORTON submitted said false claim(s)
while knowingly and willfully omitting the performance of an official act and/or duty in
relation thereto and/or submitted the referenced claim(s) so as to frandulently collect a travel
allowance intended by law to only be issued in lieu of reimbursement for travel expenses
within WOODWARD COUNTY. That LESLIE MORTON’s intentional submission of
false claim(s) directly resulted in the preparation and release of a2 warrant issued by and
through the clerk’s office in and for WOODWARD COUNTY and, therefore, resulted in
financial loss to WOODWARD COUNTY and personal financial gain to and for LESLIE
MORTON contrary to law and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.

Count 14:
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On or about the 1% day of August, 2004 A.D., through the 31® day of August 2004 A.D.,

LESLIE MORTON while in Woodward County, Oklahoma, did make, present, or cause

to be presented to an employee or officer of WOODWARD COUNTY, State of Oklahoma,

or to a department or agency thereof, a false, fictitious or fraudulent claim(s) for payment
of public funds upon or against WOODWARD COUNTY, State of Oklahoma, or a
department thereof, knowing such claim to be false, fictitious or fraudulent and contrary to
the provisions of title 21 of the Oklahoma Statutes Section 358 and that LESLIE MORTON
did in fact receive a benefit as a direct result of having made said false, fictitious or
fraudulent claim(s) for payment. That LESLIE MORTON submitted said false, fictitious
or frandulent claim(s) while knowingly and willfully omitting the performance of an official
act and/or duty in relation thereto and/or submitted the referenced claim(s) so as to
fraudulently collect a travel allowance intended by law to only be issued in lieu of
reimbursement for travel expenses within WOODWARD COUNTY. That LESLIE
MORTON’s intentional submission of false, fictitious or fraudulent claim(s) directly
resulted in the preparation and release of a warrant issued by and through the clerk’s office
in and for WOODWARD COUNTY and, therefore, resulted in financial loss to
WOODWARD COUNTY and personal financial gain to and for LESLIE MORTON

contrary to law and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.
Or, In the Alternative
Count 14:
On or about the 1% day of August, 2004 A.D., through the 31% day of August 2004 A.D.,

LESLIE MORTON while in Woodward County, Oklahoma did make, present, or cause to
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be presented to an employee or officer of WOODWARD COUNTY, State of Oklaboma,
or to a department or agency thereof, obtain property by trick or deception-false statements
or pretenses for payment of public funds upon or against WOODWARD COUNTY, State
of Oklahoma, or a department thereof, knowing such claim fo be false and contrary to the
provisions of title 21 of the Oklahoma Statutes Section 1541.1 ef seq., and that LESLIE
MORTON did in fact receive a benefit as a direct result of having made said false, fictitious
or fraudulent claim(s) for payment. That LESLTE MORTON submitted said false claim(s)
while knowingly and willfully omitting the performance of an official act and/or duty in
relation thereto and/or submitted the referenced claim(s) soasto fraudulently collect a travel
allowance intended by law to only be issued in lieu of reimbursement for travel expenses
within WOODWARD COUNTY. That LESLIE MORTON’s intentional submission of
false claim(s) directly resulted in the preparation and release of a warrant issued by and
through the clerk’s office in and for WOODWARD COUNTY and, therefore, resulted in
fnancial loss to WOODWARD COUNTY and personal financial gain to and for LESLIE
MORTON contrary to law and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.
Count 15: |
On or about the 1% day of September, 2004 A.D., through the 30" day of September 2004
A.D., LESLIE MORTON while in Woodward County, Oklahoma, did make, present, or
cause to be presented to an employee or officer of WOODWARD COUNTY, State of
Oklahoma, or to a department or agency thereof, a false, fictitious or fraudulent claim(s) for
payment of public funds upon or against WOODWARD COUNTY, State of Oklahoma, or

a department thereof, knowing such claim to be false, fictitious or fraudulent and contrary
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to the provisions of title 21 of the Oklahoma Statutes Section 358 and that LESLIE

MORTON did in fact receive a benefit as a direct result of having made said false, fictitious

or frandulent claim(s) for payment. That LESLIE MORTON submitted said false, fictitious

or fraudulent claim(s) while knowingly and willfully omitting the performance of an official

act and/or duty in relation thereto and/or submiited the referenced claim(s) so as to

fraudulently collect a travel allowance intended by law to only be issued in licu of
reimbursement for travel expenses within WOODWARD COUNTY. That LESLIE
MORTON’s intentional submission of false, fictitious or fraudulent claim(s) directly
resulted in the preparation and release of a warrant issued by and through the clerk’s office
in and for WOODWARD COUNTY and, therefore, resulted in financial loss to
WOODWARD COUNTY and personal financial gain to and for LESLIE MORTON
contrary to law and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.

Or, In the Alternative
Count 15:

On ot about the 1% day of September, 2004 A.D., through the 30* day of August2004 A.D.,
LESLIE MORTON while in Woodward County, Oklahoma did make, present, or cause to
be presented to an employee or officer of WOODWARD COUNTY, State of Oklahoma,
ot to a department or. agency thereof, obtain property by trick or deception-false statements
or pretenses for payment of public funds upon or against WOODWARD COUNTY, State
of Oklahoma, or a department thereof, knowing such claim to be false and contrary to the
provisions of fitle 21 of the Oklahoma Statutes Section 1541.1 ef seq., and that LESLIE

MORTON did in fact receive a benefit as a direct result of having made said false, fictitious
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ot fraudulent claim(s) for payment. That LESLIE MORTON submitted said false claim(s)
while knowingly and willfully omitting the performance of an official act and/or duty in
relation thereto and/or submitted the referenced claim(s) so as to frandulently collect a travel
allowance intended by law to only be issued in licu of reimbursement for travel expenses
within WOODWARD COUNTY. That LESLIE MORTON’s intentional submission of
false claim(s) directly resulted in the preparation and release of a warrant issued by and
through the clerk’s office in and for WOODWARD COUNTY and, therefore, resulted in
financial loss to WOODWARD COUNTY and personal financial gain to and for LESLIE
MORTON contrary to law and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.
Count 16:

On ot about the 1% day of October, 2004 A.D,, through the 31% day of October 2004 A.D.,
LESLIE MORTON while in Woodward County, Oklahoma, did make, present, or cause
to be presented to an employee or officer of WOODWARD COUNTY, State of Oklahoma,
or to a department or agency thereof, a false, fictitious or fraudulent claim(s) for payment
of public funds upon or against WOODWARD COUNTY, State of Oklahoma, or a
department thereof, knowing such claim to be false, fictitious or fraudulent and contrary to
the provisions oftitle 21 of the Oklahoma Statutes Section 358 and that LESLYE MORTON
did in fact receive a benefit as a direct result of having made said false, fictitious or
fraudulent claim(s) for payment, That LESLIE MORTON submiited said false, fictitious
ot fraudulent claim(s) while knowingly and willfully omitting the performance of an official

act and/or duty in relation thereto and/or submitted the referenced claim(s) so as to

fraudulently collect a travel allowance intended by law to only be issued in lieu of
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reimbursement for travel expenses within WOODWARD COUNTY. That LESLIE
MORTON?’s intentional submission of false, fictitions or fraudulent claim(s) directly
resulted in the preparation and release of a warrant issued by and through the clerk’s office
in and for WOODWARD COUNTY and, therefore, resulted in financial loss to
WOODWARD COUNTY and personal financial gain to and for LESLIE MORTON

contrary to law and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.
Or, In the Alternative
Count 16:

On or about the 1% day of October, 2004 A.D,, through the 31% day of October 2004 AD.,
LESLIE MORTON while in Woodward County, Oklahoma did make, present, or cause to
be presented to an employee or officer of WOODWARD COUNTY, State of Oklahoma,
or to a department or agency thereof, obtain property by trick or deception-false statements
or pretenses payment for payment of public funds upon or against WOODWARD
COUNTY, State of Oklaboma, or a department thereof, knowing such claim to be false and
contrary to the provisions of title 2] of the Oklahoma Statutes Section 1541.1 et seq., and
that LESLIE MORTON did in fact receive a benefit as a direct result of having made said
false, fictitious or frandulent claim(s) for payment. That LESLIE MORTON submitted said
false claim(s) while knowingly and willfully omitting the performance of an official act
and/or duty in relation thereto and/or submitted the referenced claim(s) so as to fraudulently
collect a travel allowance intended by law to only be issued in lieu of reimbursement for
travel expenses within WOODWARD COUNTY. That LESLIE MORTON’s intentional

submission of false claim(s) directly resulted in the preparation and release of a warrant
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issued by and through the clerk’s office inand for WOODWARD COUNTY and, therefore,
resulted in financial loss to WOODWARD COUNTY and personal financial gain to and
for LESLIE MORTON contrary to law and against the peace and dignity of the State of
Oklahoma.
Count 17:

On or about the 1% day of November, 2004 A.D., through the 3 17 day of November 2004
A.D., LESLIE MORTON while in Woodward County, Oklahoma, did make, present, or
cause to be presented to an employee or officer of WOODWARD COUNTY, State of
Oklahoma, or to a department or agency thereof, a false, fictitious or fraudulent claim(s) for
payment of public funds upon or against WOODWARD COUNTY, State of Oklahoma, or
a department thereof, knowing such claim to be false, fictitious or fraudulent and contrary
to the provisions of fitle 21 of the Oklahoma Statutes Section 358 and that LESLIE
MORTON did in fact receive a benefit as a direct result of having made said false, fictitious
or fraudulent claim(s) for payment. That LESLIE MORTON submitted said false, fictitious
or fraudulent claim(s) while knowingly and willfully omitting the performance of an official
act and/or duty in relation thereto and/or submitted the referenced claim(s) so as to
fraudulently collect a travel allowance intended by law to only be issued in lieu of
reimbursement for travel expenses within WOODWARD COUNTY. That LESLIE
MORTON?’s intentiopal submission of false, fictitious or fraudulent claim(s) directly
resulted in the preparation and release of a warrant issued by and through the clerk’s office
in and for WOODWARD COUNTY and, therefore, resulted in financial loss 1o

WOODWARD COUNTY and personal financial gain to and for LESLIE MORTON
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contrary to law and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.

Or, In the Alternative

Count 17:

On or about the 1* day of November, 2004 A.D., through the 31 day of November 2004
A.D., LESLIE MORTON while in Woodward County, Oklahoma did make, present, or
cause to be presented to an employee or officer of WOODWARD COUNTY, State of
Oklahoma, or to a departinent or agency thereof, obtain ptoperty by trick or deception-false
statements or pretenses for payment of public funds upon or against WOODWARD
COUNTY, State of Oklahoma, or a department thereof, knowing such claim to be false and
contrary to the provisions of rifle 21 of the Oklahoma Statutes Section 1541.1 ez segq., and
that LESLIE MORTON did in fact receive a benefit as a direct result of having made said
false, fictitious or frandulent claim(s) for payment. That LESLIE MORTON submitted said
false claim(s) while knowingly and willfully omitting the performance of an official act

and/or duty in relation thereto and/or submitted the referenced claim(s) so as to frandulently

collect a travel allowance intended by law to only be issued in lieu of reimbursement for
travel expenses within WOODWARD COUNTY. That LESLTE MORTON's intentional
submission of false claim(s) directly resulted in the preparation and release of a warrant
issued by and through the clerk’s office in and for WOODWARD COUNTY and, therefore,
resulted in financial loss to WOODWARD COUNTY and personal financial gain to and
for LESLIE MORTON contrary to law and against the peace and dignity of the State of
Oklahoma.

Count 18:
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On or about the 1# day of December, 2004 A.D., through the 31¥ day of December 2004
A.D., LESLIE MORTON while in Woodward County, Oklahoma, did make, present, or
cause to be presented to an employee or officer of WOODWARD COUNTY, State of
Oklahoma, or to a department or agency thereof, a false, fictitious or fraudulent claim(s) for
payment of public funds upon or against WOODWARD COUNTY, State of Oklahoma, or
a department thereof, knowing such claim to be false, fictitious or fraudulent and contrary
to the provisions of title 21 of the Oklahoma Statutes Section 358 and that LESLIE
MORTON did in fact receive a benefit as a direct result of having made said false, fictitious
or frandulent claim(s) for payment. That LESLIE MORTON submitted said false, fictitious
or fraudulent claim(s) while knowingly and willfully omitting the performance of an official
act and/or duty in relation thereto and/or submitted the referenced claim(s) so as to
fraudulently collect a travel allowance intended by law to only be issued in lieu of
reimbursement for travel expenses within WOODWARD COUNTY. That LESLIE
MORTON?s intentional submission of false, fictitious or fraudulent claim(s) directly
resulted in the preparation and release of a warrant issued by and through the clerk’s office
in and for WOQODWARD COUNTY and, therefore, resulted in financial loss to
WOODWARD COUNTY and personal financial gain to and for LESLIE MORTON
contrary to law and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.
Or, In the Alternative
Count 18:
On or about the 1% day of July, 2003 A.D., through the 31* day of July 2003 A.D., LESLIE

MORTON while in Woodward County, Oklahoma did make, present, or cause to be
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presented to an employee of officer of WOODWARD COUNTY, State of Oklahoma, or
to a department or agency thereof, and obtained or aitempted to obtain property by trick or
deception-false statements or pretenses for payment of public funds upon or against
WOODWARD COUNTY, State of Oklahoma, or a department thereof, knowing such claim
to be false and contrary to the provisions of title 21 of the Oklahoma Statutes Section 1541.1
et seq., and that LESLIE MORTON did in fact receive a benefit as a direct result of having
made said false claim(s) for payment. That LESLIE MORTON submitted said false,
fictitious or fraudulent claim(s) while knowingly and willfully omitting the performance of
an official act and/or duty in relation thereto and/or submitted the referenced claim(s) so as
to fraudulently collect a travel allowance intended by law to only be issued in lieu of
reimbursement for travel expenses within WOODWARD COUNTY. That LESLIE
MORTON’s intentional submission of false claim(s) directly resulted in the preparation and
release of a warrant issued by and through the clerk’s office in and for WOODWARD
COUNTY and, therefore, resulted in financial loss to WOODWARD COUNTY and
personal financial gain to and for LESLIE MORTON contrary to law and against the peace

and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.

Count 19:
On or about the 1* day of Jasuary, 2005 A.D., through the 3 1% day of January 2005 A.D.,
LESLIE MORTON while in Woodward County, Oklahoma, did make, present, or cause
to be presented to an employee or officer of WOODWARD COUNTY, State of Oklahoma,

or to a department or agency thereof, a false, fictitious or fraudulent claim(s) for payment
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of public funds upon or against WOODWARD COUNTY, State of Oklahoma, or a
department thereof, knowing such claim to be false, fictitious or frandulent and contrary to
the provisions of fitle 21 of the Oklahoma Statutes Section 358 and that LESLYE MORTON
did in fact receive a benefit as a direct result of having made said false, fictitious or
fraundulent claim(s) for payment. That LESLIE MORTON submitted said false, fictitious
or fraudulent claim(s) while knowingly and willfully omitting the performance of an official
act and/or duty in relation thereto and/or submitted the referenced claim(s) so as to
fraudulently collect a travel allowance intended by law to only be issued in lieu of
reimbursement for travel expenses within WOODWARD COUNTY. That LESLIE
MORTON’s intentional submission of false, fictitious or fraundulent claim(s) directly
resulted in the preparation and release of a watrant issued by and through the clerk’s office
in and for WOODWARD COUNTY and, therefore, resulted in financial loss to
WOODWARD COUNTY and personal financial gain to and for LESLIE MORTON

contrary to law and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.
Or, In the Alternative

Count 19:
On or about the 1% day of January, 2005 A.D., through the 3 1* day of January 2005 A.D.,
LESLIE MORTON while in Woodward County, Oklahoma did make, present, or cause to
be presented to an employee or officer of WOODWARD COUNTY, State of Oklahoma,
or to a department or agency thereof, obtain property by trick or deception-false statements
or pretenses payment of public of public funds upon or against WOODWARD COUNTY,

State of Oklahoma, or a department thereof, knowing such claim to be false and contrary to
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the provisions of title 21 of the Oklahoma Statutes Section 1541.1 et seq., and that LESLIE
MORTON did in fact receive a benefit as a direct result of having made said false, fictitious
or fraudulent claim(s) for payment. That LESLIE MORTON submitted said false claim(s)
while knowingly and willfully omitting the performance of an official act and/or duty in
relation thereto and/or submitted the referenced claim(s) so asto fraudulently collect a travel
allowance intended by law to only be issued in lieu of reimbursement for travel expenses
within WOODWARD COUNTY. That LESLIE MORTON’s intentional submission of
false claim(s) directly resulted in the preparation and release of a warrant issued by and
through the clerk’s office in and for WOODWARD COUNTY and, therefore, resulted in
financial loss to WOODWARD COUNTY and personal financial gain to and for LESLIE

MORTON contraty to law and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.

Count 20:
On or about the 1% day of February, 2005 A.D., through the 28% day of February 2005 A.D.,
LESLIE MORTON while in Woodward County, Oklahoma, did make, present, or cause
to be presented to an employee or officer of WOODWARD COUNTY, State of Oklahoma,
or to a department or agency thereof, a false, fictitious or fraudulent claim(s) for payment
of public funds upen or against WOODWARD COUNTY, State of Oklahoma, or a
department thereof, knowing such claim to be false, fictitious or fraudulent and contrary to
the provisions of title 21 of the Oklahoma Statutes Section 358 and that LESLTE MORTON
did in fact receive a benefit as a direct result of having made said false, fictitious or

fraudulent claim(s) for payment. That LESLIE MORTON submitted said false, fictitious
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or fraudulent claim(s) while knowingly and willfully omitting the performance of an official
act and/or duty in relation thereto and/or submitted the referenced claim(s) so as to
fraudulently collect a travel allowance intended by law to only be issued in lieu of
reimbursement for travel expenses within WOODWARD COUNTY. That LESLIE
MORTON’s intentional submission of false, fictitious or fraudulent claim(s) directly
resulted in the preparation and release of a warrant issued by and through the clerk’s office
in and for WOODWARD COUNTY and, therefore, resulted in financial loss to
WOODWARD COUNTY and personal financial gain to and for LESLIE MORTON

contrary to law and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.

Or, In the Alternative
Count 20:
On or about the 1 day of February, 2005 A.D., through the 28" day of February 2005 A.D.,
LESLIE MORTON while in Woodward County, Okiahoma did make, present, or cause to
be presented to an employee or officer of WOODWARD COUNTY, State of Oklahoma,
or to a department ot agency thereof, obtain property by trick or deception-false statements
or pretenses for payment of public funds upon or against WOODWARD COUNTY, State
of Oklahoma, or a departmenf thereof, knowing such claim to be false and contrary to the
provisions of #itle 21 of the Oklahoma Statutes Section 1541.1 ef seq., and that LESLIE
MORTON did in fact receive a benefit as a direct result of having made said false, fictitious
or fraudulent claim(s) for payment. That LESLIE MORTON submitted éaid false claim(s)

while knowingly and willfully omitting the performance of an official act and/or duty in
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relation thereto and/or submitted the referenced claim(s) so as to fraudulently collect atravel

allowance intended by law to only be issued in lieu of reimbursement for travel expenses
within WOODWARD COUNTY. That LESLIE MORTON?’s intentional submission of
false claim(s) directly resulted in the preparation and release of a warrant issued by and
through the clerk’s office in and for WOODWARD COUNTY and, therefore, resulted in
financial loss to WOODWARD COUNTY and personal financial gain to and for LESLIE

MORTON contrary to law and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.

True Biil ('><)

NoBill ( )

~ ~ TN
Executed and submitted this& 0 day of March, 2008.

Bl 1) (5

FOREMAN

Witnesses Appearing Before the Grand Jury

A.J. Lauhban
Ralph Triplett
Sherri Merle
Ron Holwieler
Georgle Evans | JENNY HOPIINS, D ina and
Gary Stanley “01; the foregoing ﬂ"d Wﬁ“"

Melanie Dickens : copy of the lll'ﬁl'il ert t ‘é
Lisa Brawner

Troy White 202

Jex % Nm 2 c CI
Jerry Pinkley laEyNN I’Kl —Pistrict Court Cle
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